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1. Introduction 
 


This review of the requirements for access and egress by people with disabilities based on the Building Code of Australia 
(BCA) 2014, the Disability (Access to Premises - Buildings) Standards 2010; Ku-Ring-Gai council requirements for Access 
and the objectives of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (DDA) – section 23, which focuses on equitable and dignified 
access for all users of a building or facility. This includes meeting the requirements of people who use wheelchairs, people 
who have ambulatory disabilities and people with cognitive or sensory impairments. The DDA extends beyond buildings to 
include outdoor spaces and areas within the building, to address furniture, fittings and practices and is concerned with 
providing equitable, dignified access to services and facilities for people with a disability. 
 


To meet the objectives of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (DDA) – section 23, which focuses on equitable and 
dignified access for all users of a building or facility the key issue is the provision of a continuous accessible path of 
travel. 
 


Equitable access throughout the site is proposed to be provided via a continuous accessible path of travel which links 
facilities including: 


 


 public transport in the adjacent locality (Fox Valley Road bus stops) 


 adjacent buildings and pathways to campus facilities 


 principal entries 


 common areas/student facilities including: reception, common room, laundry and open landscaped spaces 


 equitably provided accessible car parking spaces 


 equitably provided accessible administrative staff facilities 


 equitably provided accessible student accommodation facilities 


 equitably provided adaptable residential housing 
 
Principles of equitable, dignified, independent access for people with mobility, vision or hearing disabilities underpin 
comments and recommendations of this Development Application review. 
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1.1 Drawings Reviewed 
 


All comments written in this DA review have been made after discussions with the design team and reviewing of the 
following PDF copies of drawings received at this office on 16 May 2014 from MBMO Architects.  
 


Dwg. No. Issue Title         Scale  Date 
DA-01  B  Location Plan & Title Sheet      N/A  16/05/14 
DA-02  B  Building Data Schedules      N/A  16/05/14 
DA-03  B  Existing Survey         16/05/14 
DA-04  B  Site Plan       1:250 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-05  B  Ground Floor Plan      1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-06  B  Level 1 Plan       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-07  B  Level 2 Plan       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-08  B  Level 3 Plan       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-09  B  Level 4 Plan       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-10  B  Level 5 Plan       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-11  B  Level 6 Plan       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA13  B  Basement 1 Plan      1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA14  B  Basement 2 Plan      1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-15  B  Basement 3 Plan      1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-16  B  Section A       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-17  B  Section B       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-18  B  Section C       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-19  B  Section D       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-20  B  Section E       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-21  B  Section F       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-22  B  North Elevation      1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-23  B  South Elevation      1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-24  B  East Elevation       1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-25  B  West Elevation      1:200 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-29  B  Estate Access Diagram     1:2000 @A2 16/05/14 
DA-34  B  Communal Open Space diagram    1:250 @A2 16/05/14 
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1.2 References 
 


Building Code of Australia BCA 2014 - Parts D3, E3.6 & F2.4 
 


AS1428.1 – 2009  Design for access and mobility Part 1 (incorporating amendment No 1): General requirements for 
access – New building work. 


 


AS1428.2 – 1992 Design for access and mobility Part 2: Enhanced and additional requirements – buildings and 
facilities. 


 


AS1428.4 – 2009 Design for access and mobility Part 4.1 (incorporating amendment No 1): Means to assist the 
orientation of people with vision impairment -tactile ground surface indicators 


 


AS1735.12 – 1999 Lifts, escalators and moving walks Part 12: Facilities for persons with disabilities 
 


AS2890.6 – 2009 Parking facilities– Off - street parking for persons with disabilities 
 


AS 3745 - 2009  Planning For Emergencies In Facilities 
 


Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (DDA) & DDA Advisory Notes on Access to Premises – HREOC, June 1997 
 


Disability (Access to Premises - Buildings) Standard 2010 released by the Attorney General – 15 March 2010 
 


 Sydney Olympic Park Authority – Access Guidelines – Third Edition – 2010 
 


 Ku-ring-gai Council DCP No 31 and DA Guideline requirements for Access  
 


 1.3 Legislative background 
 


In accordance with the principles of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (DDA) best practice is to be emphasised in the provision 
of access for people with a disability in the design of the proposed residential and student accommodation for the Seventh Day 
Adventist Church. 


 


This DA review addresses the requirements for access by people with a disability, to the proposed facilities as students/residents 
and visitors and reviews the key legislative requirements the Building Code of Australia (BCA, Disability (Access to Premises - 
Buildings) Standard) and Ku-ring-gai Council access requirements. 
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DDA 
 


The objectives of the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (DDA) – section 23, focus on the provision of equitable, 
independent and dignified access to services and facilities for people with mobility, sensory and cognitive disabilities. 
 


The DDA covers existing premises, including heritage buildings, those under construction and future premises. It extends 
beyond the building itself to include outdoor spaces and within, to address furniture, fittings and practices provided within 
premises.  
 


DDA Advisory Notes on Access to Premises (June 1997) provides recommendations for provision of access via 
continuous accessible paths of travel and facilities meeting the requirements of AS1428.2. 
 


Disability (Access to Premises - Buildings) Standard 2010 clarifies how approval authorities, building professionals and 
owners can meet their responsibilities under discrimination law to ensure new buildings are accessible to people with a 


disability. The Access to Premises Standard commenced on 1 May 2011. 
 


BCA 
 


Changes to the BCA (2014) reflect the content of the Disability (Access to Premises - Buildings) Standard 2010 and 
commenced on 1 May 2011. 
 


The BCA (2012) includes the following relevant parts to meet the deemed to satisfy provisions to satisfy the performance 
requirements DP1, DP4, DP6, DP8 and DP9: 


 


D3 Access for People with Disabilities outlines the general building access requirements, it includes:  
 


 Table D3.1 which outlines the parts of the building required to be accessible that must comply with AS1428.1 (2009) 


 D3.2 access to buildings which outlines requirements for accessways, doors and entrances 


 D3.3 the parts of buildings required to be accessible and meet the requirements of AS1428.1 (2009) 


 D3.4  exemptions  


 D3.5  accessible car parking requirements  


 D3.6  signage requirements for identification of accessible facilities, services and features 


 D3.7  hearing augmentation requirements 


 D3.8  tactile ground surface indicators 


 D3.9  wheelchair spaces in Class 9b Buildings 
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 D3.10 swimming pools 


 D3.11 ramps 


 D3.12 glazing on an accessway 
 


Specification D3.6  Braille and tactile Signs 
Specification D3.10 Accessible water entry/exit from swimming pool 
E3.6 outlines the requirements for passenger lifts in accessible buildings.  
F2.4  outlines the requirements for unisex accessible sanitary facilities, accessible showers and cubicles 


for people with ambulant disabilities designed to meet the requirements of AS1428.1 (2009). 
 


AS1428.1 (2009) (incorporating Amendment No. 1) 
 


AS1428.1 was revised and updated in 2009 and 2010 and is referenced in BCA 2011. The 2009 version of AS1428.1 adopts 
in principle the increased circulation space requirements of AS1428.2 (1992) developed to satisfy the needs of 90% of 
people with a disability in an age range 18-60 years. 
 


We note that the Australian Standards on access and mobility do not include a section for outdoor environments. We 
recommend that Sydney Olympic Park Access Guidelines (2010) section 6 Public Domain and Outdoor Access be used as 
guidelines in access provision in outdoor spaces. 
 
AS1428.2 (1992) 
 


AS1428.2 is currently only referenced in the BCA 2012 in respect to public transport buildings. The DDA Advisory Notes on 
Access to Premises – HREOC, June 1997 reference AS1428.2. 
 


AS1428.2 sets out design requirements for the design of buildings and facilities for access for people with disabilities, which 
are enhanced from the minimum requirements of AS1428.1 (2001). This standard also includes requirements for fittings and 
items which are not covered in AS1428.1 (2001). The design data was developed to satisfy the needs of 90% of people with 
a disability in an age range 18-60 years, so that they could achieve independent access to buildings available for public use. 
Proposed updates of AS1428.2 will include fittings and fixtures only. 


 


Ku-ring-Gai Council 
 


The Ku-ring-Gai Council requires this residential development to provide 10% of dwellings to be accessible to people with a 
disability. In addition to meet the DDA suitable lighting along footpaths and entries, suitable signage to clearly identify specific 
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areas, suitable gradients with limited use of stairs, access to the public road and common areas, access to shopping, health, 
commercial and recreational facilities via either pedestrian access or public transport and proposed or existing path of travel 
between the site pedestrian access points and shopping, health, commercial and recreational facilities are required. 


 
1.4 Access Strategy Recommendations: 
 


In principle a design based on AS1428.1 (2009) (Incorporating Amendment No 1) will in our opinion meet the following: 
 


 The intent of the DDA 


 BCA 2014 and the Disability (Access to Premises- Buildings) Standards 2010 


 The requirements of an anticipated 90% of people with a disability 


 The intent of the Ku-ring-gai Council access requirements 
 


1.5 Management Strategies 
 


In addition to the provision of an accessible base building in the student accommodation areas and adaptable resident dwellings it will 
be necessary to develop an operational management strategy that includes the proposed intention to provide equipment and adapt 
areas within the facility to meet the requirements of specific individuals with a disability. This strategy is to meet the specific 
requirements of residents with a disability, who may fall outside the 90% of people for whom AS1428.2 was prepared or whose 
individual requirements cannot be addressed within the base building design and existing building facilities.  
 


An operational management strategy, acknowledges the need to meet full accessibility compliance through the provision of 
policy strategies.  
 


A design that has the potential to be modified as required to suit individuals with a disability is desirable. Operational 
management strategies will be required for: 


 emergency egress 


 the allocation of accessible parking 


 the allocation of resident storage areas in convenient, accessible locations 
 
 
 
 







 


 


Access Associates Sydney  ABN 67 107 976 312                          A12018  DA-05                                                                         Page 9 


2. Site and Building Description 
 


The proposed development, to be located within Sydney Adventist Hospital (SAH) Campus, at 185 Fox Valley Road 
Wahroonga is proposed to provide student accommodation and residential dwellings crucial for the function and future of 
a key health care facility by providing affordable accommodation.  
 


This development is proposed to provide 186 dwellings located in 4 buildings over 3 levels of shared basement parking. 
 


126 student dwellings in Buildings A and B are proposed to meet the access requirements of the BCA and the Access to 
Premises Standards for a Class 3 building and 60 residential dwellings in Buildings C and D which are proposed to meet 
the access requirements of the BCA and the Access to Premises Standards for a Class 2 building which include 
adaptable apartments to meet the Ku-ring-gai Council DCP as follow: 
 


 Building A – 7 levels of residential student studio dwellings (total 70 SOU) including 5 accessible dwellings 


 Building B – 4 levels of residential student studio dwellings (total 56 SOU) including 4 accessible dwellings 


 Building C – 7 levels of residential 1 and 2 bedroom dwellings (total 36 dwellings) including 6 one (1) bed accessible 
dwellings 


 Building D – 4 levels of residential 1 and 2 bedroom dwellings (total 24 dwellings) including 4 one (1) bed accessible 
dwellings 


 3 basement car park levels connected to the 4 residential buildings via lift access 
 


Each of the residential buildings is proposed to include a principal entry, which are accessed via ground floor entrance 
lobbies from a central open courtyard. A reception, student common room and common laundry are proposed on the 
ground floor level of Building A. Vertical access in each building is proposed via 2 passenger lifts. 
 


Pedestrian links from the proposed adjacent Education building (western side of development) and the proposed future 
new mixed use buildings and Fox Valley Road (eastern side of the development) are proposed via a central pedestrian 
avenue, indicated to link the site in an east west direction between buildings A/B and C/D. The pedestrian link to the 
internal roadway and passenger drop off area to the north of the site is indicated on the western side of Building A. A 
pedestrian link is proposed adjacent to Building A to link to Fox Valley Road on the north side of the proposed 
development.  
 


 
Points for consideration in ongoing design are highlighted by a ‘recommendation’ throughout the report. 
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3. Access Provisions  
 


1. 3.1 Car Parking 
 


Three levels of basement car park are proposed to provide 185 parking spaces. Resident vehicle entry/exit is proposed 
directly from the internal roadway linking to Fox Valley Road on the north western corner of Building A. 
 


To meet the Access to Premises Standard and the BCA (2012) Table D3.5 and the Council requirements to provide 10% 
of the development as accessible accommodation (19 accessible dwellings) the following provision of accessible parking 
spaces is proposed: 
 


Basement 1 is indicated to include: 


 47 visitor parking spaces including 5 accessible parking space 


 39 allocated and 18 car share spaces for resident parking   
Total: 75 spaces 


Basement 2 is indicated to include:  


 49 allocated spaces including 10 accessible parking spaces  


 6 car share spaces for resident parking 
Total: 55 spaces 


Basement 3 is indicated to include:  


 36 allocated including 9 accessible parking spaces  


 9 car share spaces for resident parking 
Total: 55 spaces 


 


Total car parking: 185 spaces:  
 
In summary 105 allocated residence car spaces are proposed including 19 accessible residence car spaces allocated to 
accessible dwellings. In addition 33 unallocated standard car share spaces are proposed and 47 visitor spaces including 5 
accessible spaces are proposed. Total: 24 accessible car spaces  
 


Accessible car spaces are indicated to be located in areas located on accessible paths of travel which will potentially meet 
the requirements of AS1428.1, linking to the lifts within Buildings A, B, C and D where accessible accommodation is 
proposed. 


 


Accessible parking spaces are indicated to include dimensions to meet the requirements of AS2890.6 (2009).  
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A continuous accessible path of travel meeting the requirements of the BCA part D3.2 and AS1428.1 is proposed via 
double outward opening doors linking to the lift lobbies A, B, C and D 
 


Recommendation: 
 


(i) An operational management strategy is to be developed to facilitate the use of the accessible parking spaces for 
use by residents with a disability and short term use by visitors requiring an accessible parking space. 


(ii) Ensure in ongoing design accessible parking spaces meet the requirements of AS2890.6 and include dimensions 
and a layout as per AS2890.6 (2009) figure 2.3 (car space dimensions: W: non shared 2.4m + shared 2.4m (min 
4.8m); L: non shared 5.4m + shared 2.4m; height 2.5m over the accessible space and share area and 2.2m on the 
path of travel to the space). 


(iii) Ensure in ongoing design a minimum clear door opening of 850mm (approx 920mm leaf) is provided for the active 
leaf to meet the requirements of AS1428.1 (2009) clause 13 and circulation spaces to meet figures 31 – 34. 


(iv) Ensure in ongoing design threshold ramps indicated at lift foyer entrances meet the requirements of AS1428.1 
(2009) to include a maximum rise of 35mm, a maximum length of 280mm and a maximum gradient of 1:8. 


(v) In ongoing design, surfaces are to be constructed and maintained with no lip at joints between abutting surfaces 
exceeding 3mm or 5mm at bevelled edges to comply with AS1428.1 (2009) clause 7.  


 
3.2 External paths of travel  
 


The Access to Premises Standard and the BCA (2014) clause D3.2 requires accessways to be provided to accessible 
buildings from the main points of a pedestrian entry at the allotment boundary and from any accessible car parking space 


or accessible associated buildings connected by a pedestrian link. 
 


The Access to Premises Standard and the BCA (2014) clause D3.2 - Access to buildings requires the principal pedestrian 
entrance to be accessible in all cases and not less than 50% of all pedestrian entrances, including the principal pedestrian 
entrance to be accessible. In buildings with a total floor area of more than 500 square meters, an inaccessible entrance 
cannot be more than 50 meters from an accessible entrance.  
 


External accessible pedestrian paths meeting AS1428.1 are proposed to provide continuous accessible paths of travel as following: 
 


 Linking the drop off area on the internal roadway from Fox Valley Road to the ‘pedestrian through link’ via a forecourt, steps and 
adjacent ramp (gradient 1:14) linking to the ramped education building pathway indicated on the adjacent site and an east /west 
walkway (gradient 1:20) linking to the proposed ‘pedestrian through link’ 
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 The principal entry to Building A located on the western side of the building on the ground floor is accessed via a link from the 
external entry pathway mid landing on the path of travel linking to the drop off area. 


 The principal entry to Building B located on the western side of the building on the ground floor is accessed via a link from an 
external forecourt located at the top of the external entry pathway linking to the drop off area. 


 The principal entries to Building C and D are accessed from the ‘pedestrian through link’. Building C via a walkway (gradient 
1:20) to a plaza space which links to the ground floor entry located on the western side of the building and Building D via a 
walkway to a courtyard space which links to the ground floor entry on the western side of the building. 


 A future accessible link to the east via the continuation of the ‘pedestrian through link’ is proposed to link to a new mixed 
building area and link to the Fox Valley Road footpath, where bus stops for Bus Route 589 - the Wahroonga/Hornsby service 
and Bus Route 573 - the Turramurra Loop Service are located. 


 Prior to the development of the new mixed building site to the east of the site, the apartment development is proposed to be 
linked to the footpath on Fox Valley Road via a footpath on the southern side of the existing internal link road, where traffic 
lights provide a controlled road crossing for pedestrians on Fox Valley Road. 


 A link to the east via the continuation of the ‘pedestrian through link’ is proposed to link to the Education Building. 
 


Landscaped areas within the site, are indicated to include turfed areas located on accessible paths of travel meeting AS1428.1 
however seating is generally not indicated on accessible paths of travel. 
 


As a result of the topography of the site the secondary linking path from the internal link road from Fox Valley Way to the northern 
plaza (entry to Building C and link to Building D) includes stairs a ramped link is not proposed. 
 


Recommendations: 
 


(i) Landscape drawings to be reviewed in ongoing design to confirm accessible paths of travel comply with AS1428.1 
and the Access to Premises Standards Part D3. 


(ii) Ensure in ongoing design external stairs meet AS1428.1 clause 11. 
(iii) Ensure in ongoing design that the entry ramp (gradient 1:14) meets AS1428.1 clause 10.3 to include a set back 


from the adjacent path of travel, complying landings, handrails, kerb rails and tgsi. 
(iv) Ensure in ongoing design that all principal entry doors include a minimum 850mm clear opening and circulation 


space to comply with AS1428.1 (2009) clause 13.3 and figure 31 
(v) Ensure in ongoing design to meet the BCA part D3.12 (2011) that any unframed glazed doors and walls that could 


be mistaken for an opening are provided with visual indicators to fully comply with AS1428.1 (2009) clause 6.6 and 
that doorways are provided with luminance contrast to meet the requirements of AS1428.1 (2009) clause 13.1.  
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(iii) Ensure in ongoing design all controls including intercoms and digital access readers are located on level landings 
and at a height of not less than 900mm and not more than 1250mm to comply with AS1428.1 clause 14. 


 


3.3 Principal Entrances and Communal Facilities – internal paths of travel 
 


For Class 2 Buildings the common areas of the development are required to meet the Access to Premises Standards and 
the BCA (2012): clause D3.1 to include accessways meeting AS1428.1 (2009) from the pedestrian entrance to at least 
one floor containing sole occupancy units and to the entrance doorway of each sole occupancy unit located on that level. 
Access is required to and within not less than 1 of each type of room or space for use in common by the residents located 
on levels served by the lift. 
 


To comply with the Access to Premises Standards and the BCA (2012) Part D3 and Table D3.1 for a Class 3 building an 
accessible path of travel from the property boundary is required to: 


 to and within not less than 1 type of each room or space for use in common by residents including: a cooking facility; 
sauna; gymnasium; swimming pool; common laundry; games room; TV room; individual shop; dining room; public 
viewing area; ticket purchasing service; lunchroom; lounge or the like 


 where vertical access via a ramp or lift is provided and accessible path of travel is required to the entrance doorway of 
each sole-occupancy unit and to all common use facilities 


 


To meet the Access to Premises Standards and the BCA part 3.2 common areas are proposed to include internal paths meeting 
AS1428.1 to provide continuous accessible paths of travel to and throughout as following: 
 


 Ground Floor Block A – at the entrance foyer and lift lobby, reception, common resident areas, common laundry and 
recreational spaces on this level. 


 Levels 1 to 6 of Building A from the lift to studio dwelling entries and common lounges on each level. 
 


 Ground Floor Block B at the entrance foyer and lift lobby.  
The links to the northern and southern corridors include smoke doors with circulation space to meet AS1428.1 figure 
31. 
Recommendation: 
(i) We recommend in ongoing design the smoke doors at the corridor entries be provided with hold open devices to 


facilitate accessibility. 
 


 On Levels 1 to 3 of Building B the path of travel from the lift to studio dwellings and common lounge areas includes 
smoke doors with circulation space to meet AS1428.1 figure 31. 
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Recommendation: 
(i) We recommend in ongoing design the smoke doors at the corridor entries be provided with hold open devices to 


facilitate accessibility. 
 


 Building C on the ground floor and levels 1 to 6 includes accessible paths of travel linking the lifts and dwelling 
entries on each level. 
 


 Building D on the ground floor and levels 1 to 3 includes accessible paths of travel linking the lifts and apartment 
entries on each level. 


 


Accessible paths of travel are proposed to link to the garbage facilities Buildings A, B, C and D located on Basement 1 in 
areas adjacent to the lift lobby, via the lifts and double entry doors to garbage rooms.  
 


Resident storage areas are located on accessible paths of travel on Basement 02 and 03. 
 


Recommendation: 
 


(i) Ensure in ongoing design an accessible paths of travel are maintained to the storage areas allocated to accessible 
dwellings. 


(ii) Ensure in ongoing design letterboxes are located on accessible paths of travel. 
 
3.5 Accessible Accommodation 
 


To comply with the Access to Premises Standards and the BCA (2012) Part D3 and Table D3.1 for a Class 3 building 
accessible sole-occupancy units are to be provided as follows: 


o not more than 2 required accessible sole-occupancy units may be located adjacent to each other 
o where 2 or more accessible sole-occupancy units are required, they must be representative of the range of rooms 


available 
o for a building containing 101 to 200 sole-occupancy units, access is required 5 accessible sole-occupancy units 


plus 1 additional accessible sole-occupancy unit for every 25 units or part thereof in excess of 100 
 


In addition it is our understanding that Ku-ring-gai Council requires 10% of dwellings within the proposed development are 
to be designed as accessible. 
 


Building A is proposed to include 5 accessible dwellings located on Levels 2 to 6 inclusive (RH ensuite layout) 
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Building B is proposed to include 4 accessible dwellings located on the Ground floor level and Levels 2 to 3 inclusive (LH 
ensuite layout) 


Building C is proposed to include 6 accessible one bedroom dwellings located on Levels 1 to 6 inclusive (LH bathroom 
layout) 


Building D is proposed to include 4 accessible one bedroom dwellings located on the Ground floor level and Levels 2 to 3 
inclusive (RH bathroom layout) 


 
Total Number of accessible dwellings: 19 - 10% of the total number of 190 dwellings.  
 
126 studio student dwellings are proposed in Buildings A and B. Each dwelling is proposed to include an ensuite, 
bedroom and living room spaces and kitchenette facilities.  
The 9 accessible studio dwellings are proposed to include circulation space at the entry to the studio, ensuite (entry, WC 
pan, basin and shower) around the bed and within the living/kitchenette area to meet AS1428.1. 
 


60 residential dwellings are proposed in Buildings C and D. 40 one (1) bedroom and 20 two (2) bedroom dwellings are 
indicated.  
The 10 accessible one bedroom dwellings are proposed to include circulation space at the entry to the dwelling, bathroom 
(entry, WC pan, basin and shower), at the bedroom entry and around the bed, at the laundry facility and within the 
living/kitchenette area to meet AS1428.1. 
 


Recommendations: 
 


(i) In ongoing design ensure the fitout of the accessible student studio dwellings meets AS1428.1 including bathroom fittings to 
meet clause 15 and kitchenette facilities within the reach range required to meet AS1428.2. 


(ii) Ensure in ongoing design common area facilities including the laundry area facilities include access to machines and 
washing facilities. 


(iii) In ongoing design ensure the sliding doors to the balconies include circulation space to meet AS1428.1 figure 32. 
 
3.6 Vertical access 
 


3.6.1 Lift 
 


To meet the requirements of the Access to Premises Standards and the BCA (2012) part E3.6 the passenger lifts must be 
suitable for use by people with a disability. Be one of the lift identified in Table E3.6 (a); have accessible features in 
accordance with Table E3.6 (b);  
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Two passenger lifts are proposed within Buildings A, B, C and D of the development. Each lift is indicated to link the 
Basement Level 3 with each upper level of the Building they are located within. Each lift appears to include a car size to 
meet the requirements of Part E3.6 and includes additional length to provide stretcher lift facilities. 
 


Recommendations: 
 


(i) Ensure in ongoing design that the passenger lifts include features to fully comply with AS1735.12 and the BCA 
E3.6: floor dimensions not less than 1400mm x 1600m for lifts travelling more than 12m and 1100mm x 1400 and 
accessible features including provision of a handrail and call & control buttons meeting the requirements for tactile 
and Braille and luminance contrast. The inclusion of auditory announcement in lift cars serving more than 2 levels 
is required. 


 


3.6.2 Stairs 
 


Internal fire isolated stairs are proposed in each Building. 
 


Recommendations: 
 


(i) Ensure in ongoing design to meet AS1428.1 clause 11 (f) and (g) fire isolated stairs include: 


 nosing profiles which include 50-75mm wide solid slip resistant highlighting strips on the tread at the nosing 
that includes a minimum luminance contrast of 30% with the tread to comply with AS1428.1 figures 27a and b 


 


3.7 Emergency Evacuation 
 


A safe means of evacuation must be provided for building occupants to meet the objectives and performance requirements 
of BCA Section D (2012).  
 


To meet the objective of the DDA all users of the facility are to be provided with a means of egress from the premises to a 
place of safety. People with disabilities should be provided with the same level of protection as other premises users. In 
this residential development potentially each SOU can be used as a refuge area where residents with a disability can wait 
for assisted evacuation. 
 


Recommendation: 
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(i) It is recommended that if resident rooms are used as places of refuges, where people who are unable to negotiate 
stairs, can wait for assisted evacuation, a management strategy to ensure evacuation is provided is developed. 
Individual evacuation plans for staff are recommended as part of the operational management strategy. 


(ii) It is recommended in Australian Standard AS 3745—2009 Planning for Emergencies in Facilities that suitable 
emergency evacuation devices be provided in an appropriate location for people to be carried down the stairwell, 
this should be considered in ongoing design 
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4. Conclusion 
 


Having reviewed the listed drawings, it is our opinion that the access provisions for people with physical and sensory disabilities 
will comply with the performance requirements of BCA (2014) sections D3 and E3.6; AS1428.1 (2009), AS1428.2, AS2890.6, 
Disability (Access to Premises - Buildings) Standard and the Ku-Ring-Gai Council requirements for accessibility and equity. 
 


With the inclusion of the listed recommendations and operational management strategies listed in the report, the provision of access for 
people with a disability in the proposed new buildings will provide continuous accessible paths of travel and the equitable provision of 
accessible facilities including accessible accommodation, common use facilities and accessible parking to provide inclusive design to 
meet the anticipated requirements of residents, students and visitors. 
 


Consequently, in our opinion the proposed drawings, in conjunction with developed operational management strategies, will meet the 
objectives of the Disability Discrimination Act through its intention to provide non-discriminatory access and the equitable and dignified 
use of all appropriate areas of the facility. This will be achieved through the ongoing design which includes continuous accessible paths 
of travel and equitable provision of accessible facilities to facilitate inclusive access.  
 
 


 
 
 
Robyn Thompson 
 


Access Associates Sydney 
 
Qualifications: Diploma of Occupational Therapy, Cumberland College of Health Sciences (Sydney) 1976. 
Affiliations: Registered Occupational Therapist (no: OCC0001726124) 
 Accredited member Association of Consultants in Access Australia (No: 150) 
 Affiliate member Australian Institute Building Surveyors (No: 4233) 
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Cumberland Ecology 


PO Box 2474 


Carlingford Court  2118 


NSW Australia 


Telephone (02) 9868 1933 


Mobile 0425 333 466 


Facsimile  (02) 9868 1977 


Email: david@cumberlandecology.com.au 


15 October 2012 


 


 


 


Mark Beauman 


Morris Bray Martin Ollman 


188 Willoughby Road 


Crows Nest, NSW 2065 


 


SYDNEY ADVENTIST HOSPITAL ANCILLARY BUILDING AREA: 7-PART 


TEST 


 


Dear Mark, 


 


Cumberland Ecology has been requested by Morris Bray Martin Ollman Architects 


to prepare an Assessment of Significance or 7-part test to assess the potential 


impacts on threatened ecological communities, flora and fauna of the proposed 


ancillary building area (‘the subject site’) within the Sydney Adventist Hospital site 


(Lot 621 DP 1128314) at Wahroonga Estate (Figure 1.1). 


Based upon a recent site inspection as well as previous ecological assessments 


conducted by Cumberland Ecology for the rezoning of the Wahroonga Estate 


Concept Plan, the subject site is almost entirely cleared of native flora and fauna 


so ecological issues are minimal. The vegetation of the subject site consists 


largely of disturbed grassland with some scattered trees and landscaping, which 


provides minimal, low quality foraging habitat for native fauna. The trees present 


on the subject site are young (<20 m high) and lack hollows, and thus provide 


minimal shelter and nesting habitat for birds, bats and arboreal mammals.  


No threatened flora or fauna species were recorded within the subject site. A 


small, degraded patch of Sydney Turpentine Ironbark Forest (STIF), a listed 


Endangered Ecological Community (EEC) under the TSC Act exists as scattered, 


remnant canopy trees along the southern and south-western edges of the subject 


site (Photo 1). Although STIF is listed as a Critically Endangered Ecological 


Community (CEEC) under the EPBC Act (as Turpentine-Ironbark Forest in the 


Sydney Basin Bioregion), the vegetation on the subject site is not considered to 


meet the listing requirements of the EPBC Act due to its small size and highly 


disturbed nature. 
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Photograph 1 Remnant Syncarpia glomulifera (Turpentine), a characteristic 


tree species of STIF, at the southern boundary of the subject 


site. 


 


Other canopy trees on the subject site include planted trees such as Eucalyptus microcorys 


(Tallowwood) and exotic oak trees (Quercus sp.) along the northern and north-western edges.  


The current development application (DA) will remove two exotic Oak trees (Quercus sp.) from 


a landscaped area to the north of the subject site and retain the remainder of the canopy trees 


present along the western and southern boundaries. Although the remnant STIF EEC is to be 


retained as part of the proposal, an assessment of significance (7 part test) was nonetheless 


prepared to assess the potential impacts of the proposal on this EEC. No significant impacts on 


STIF are likely as a result of the proposed DA. The details of the 7-part test are provided in 


Appendix A. 


However, it is our understanding that the remnant STIF canopy trees present along the south 


the subject site are to be removed as part of a separate proposal for the widening of the 


Comenarra Parkway, which runs along the southern boundary of the subject site. The removal 


of the remnant STIF community for this proposed action will require its own separate 


Assessment of Significance to determine the impacts on the STIF EEC. 
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If you require further information please feel free to contact myself or Gitanjali Katrak on (02) 


9868 1933.  


 


Yours sincerely 


 


Dr David Robertson 


Director 


David.Robertson@cumberlandecology.com.au 
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Figure 1.1. Location of the Subject Site
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Appendix A 


  


Assessment of Significance 
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A.1 Assessement of Significance – Sydney Turpentine Ironbark 
Forest 


Sydney Turpentine-Ironbark Forest (STIF) typically occurs on the shale/sandstone boundary on 


the more fertile shale influenced soils, in higher rainfall areas on the higher altitude margins of 


the Cumberland Plain, and on the shale ridge caps of sandstone plateaus (OEH 2012). 


Dominant canopy trees include Syncarpia glomulifera (Turpentine), Eucalyptus punctata (Grey 


Gum), Eucalyptus paniculata (Grey Ironbark) and Eucalyptus eugenoides (Thin-leaved 


Stringybark). In areas of high rainfall (over 1050 mm per annum) Eucalyptus saligna (Sydney 


Blue Gum) is more dominant. The shrub stratum is usually sparse and may contain mesic 


species such as Pittosporum undulatum (Sweet Pittosporum) and Polyscias sambucifolia 


(Elderberry Panax).  


STIF has a very highly restricted geographic distribution, and is currently estimated to cover an 


extant area of just over 200 ha (Tozer, 2003).  Less than 5% of the original forest is intact and 


retains the structural integrity of the vegetation.  Existing remnants continue to be threatened by 


clearing and weed invasion. STIF is listed as an Endangered Ecological Community (EEC) 


under the TSC Act (as Sydney Turpentine-Ironbark Forest) and a Critically Endangered 


Ecological Community (CEEC) under the EPBC Act (as Turpentine-Ironbark Forest in the 


Sydney Basin Bioregion).   


The STIF on the subject site lacks any native shrub or groundcover species and contains 7, 


scattered Syncarpia glomulifera (Turpentine) trees, a characteristic species of the community, 


predominantly, along the southern and south-western edges. Other canopy trees on the subject 


site include planted trees such as Eucalyptus microcorys (Tallowwood) and exotic oak trees 


(Quercus sp.) along the northern and north-western edges.  


The STIF on the subject site is considered to represent a highly degraded remnant of the 


community as listed under the TSC Act. However, as the vegetation covers an area of < 1 ha, it 


is not considered to meet the listing requirements of the EPBC Act due to its small size and 


highly disturbed nature. 


 


Assessment of Significance 


(a) in the case of a threatened species, whether the action proposed is likely to have an 


adverse effect on the life cycle of the species such that a viable local population of the 


species is likely to be placed at risk of extinction  


Not applicable to endangered communities.   


(b) in the case of an endangered population, whether the action proposed is likely to have an 


adverse effect on the life cycle of the species that constitutes the endangered 


population such that a viable local population of the species is likely to be placed at 


risk of extinction  
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Not applicable to endangered communities.   


(c) in the case of an endangered ecological community or critically endangered ecological 


community, whether the action proposed:  


(i) is likely to have an adverse effect on the extent of the ecological community such that 


its local occurrence is likely to be placed at risk of extinction, or  


(ii) is likely to substantially and adversely modify the composition of the ecological 


community such that its local occurrence is likely to be placed at risk of extinction  


The STIF vegetation on the subject site consists of 7, scattered Syncarpia glomulifera 


(Turpentine) trees, a characteristic species of the community. As these individual trees are not 


being removed as part of the proposal, the proposed action is considered unlikely to have an 


adverse affect on or substantially and adversely modify the composition or extent of the local 


occurrence of the STIF EEC.   


 (d) in relation to the habitat of a threatened species, population or ecological community:  


(i) the extent to which habitat is likely to be removed or modified as a result of the action 


proposed, and  


(ii) whether an area of habitat is likely to become fragmented or isolated from other 


areas of habitat as a result of the proposed action, and  


(iii) the importance of the habitat to be removed, modified, fragmented or isolated to the 


long-term survival of the species, population or ecological community in the locality, and 


The proposed action will not result in the removal of any of the remenant STIF canopy trees. No 


areas of habitat will become fragmented or isolated as a result of the proposed action as the 


subject site is surrounded by disturbed/developed lands and not interconnected to any nearby 


bushland and trees present are not considered to be important to the long term survival of the 


STIF EEC.   


(e) whether the action proposed is likely to have an adverse effect on critical habitat (either 


directly or indirectly)  


No critical habitat for the STIF EEC has been identified by the Director-General of OEH under 


the TSC Act.  The subject site does not constitute critical habitat for this EEC. 


(f) whether the action proposed is consistent with the objectives or actions of a recovery plan 


or threat abatement plan  


No recovery plan or threat abatement plan has been prepared for STIF EEC.  The main 


objective of recovery planning for EECs is to avoid further loss of these communities and to 


facilitate their recovery.  The proposal is considered to be consistent with these objectives as no 


remenant canopy tree species are to be removed as part of the proposed action.   
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(g) whether the action proposed constitutes or is part of a key threatening process or is likely 


to result in the operation of, or increase the impact of, a key threatening process  


As the proposal does not entail removal of any remnant STIF canopy tree species, the proposed 


action does not constitute or form part of a key threatening process and is not likely to result in 


the operation of, increase the impact of a key threatening process. 


Conclusion 


The proposed action will not result in any loss of remnant, canopy tree species that are 


characteristic species of the STIF EEC. Furthermore, the proposed action will not isolate or 


fragment any habit for STIF as the subject site is surrounded by disturbed/developed lands and 


not interconnected to any nearby bushland. No significant impact is predicted to occur to EEC 


vegetation as a result of the proposal. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Australian Bushfire Protection Planners Pty Limited has been commissioned to prepare 
a Bushfire Protection Assessment for a Development Application to Ku-ring-gai Council 
for the proposed Residential Development on Lot 621 in DP 1128314 Fox Valley Road, 
Wahroonga.  
 
The Residential Development is proposed to be located to the west of the existing 
Wahroonga Adventist Primary School complex which is located on the corner of Fox 
Valley Road and The Comenarra Parkway. The proposed complex consists of four 
buildings which rise above three basement levels. 
 
The two buildings located adjacent to The Comenarra Parkway extend four levels above 
the ground level whilst the two northern buildings rise six floors above ground level. 
 
Vehicular access to the carpark basement floors is from Hospital internal road network, 
to the north, which extends off Fox Valley Road with a service access from The 
Comenarra Parkway to the south.  
 
The existing landuse to the north of the development site consists of the Sydney 
Adventist Hospital complex and the landuse to the west consists of the recently 
completed Education Centre [Nurses Training facility] and existing residential 
development.  
 
Residential development extends to the south of The Comenarra Parkway and the 
existing Wahroonga Adventist Primary School is located to the east of the development 
site.  
 
The approved Concept Plan for the redevelopment of the Wahroonga Estate provides 
that the existing Adventist School will be replaced with a mixed use development. 
 
Whilst the land upon which it is proposed to construct the residential complex is not 
shown to be impacted by the Ku-ring-gai Bushfire Prone Land Map, the land within Lot 
621 in DP 1128314, being the lot on which the proposed residential complex is proposed 
to be erected, contains unmanaged vegetation. This vegetation is recorded on the 
Bushfire Prone Land Map as Category 1 Bushfire Prone Vegetation. 
   
The lot, being recorded as containing bushfire prone vegetation and the development, 
being the construction of a multi-unit residential development within a bushfire prone 
area is therefore required to comply with the provisions of Section 79BA of the 
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 and provide bushfire protection 
measures in accordance with Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006.  
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This report therefore examines the proposed development against the deemed to satisfy   
requirements of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 and provides advice on the 
suitability of the development in addressing the availability of complying Asset Protection 
Zones/Defendable Spaces, access and water supplies for fire-fighting operations and 
the requisite level of construction to the building in order to address the potential levels 
of radiant heat exposure on the building. 
 


 
Graham Swain 
Managing Director,  
Australian Bushfire Protection Planners Pty Limited. 
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SECTION 1 
INTRODUCTION 


 
1.1   Aim of this Assessment. 
The aim of this Bushfire Protection Assessment is to review the proposed 
Development Application to determine compliance with the intent of Planning for 
Bushfire Protection 2006 and in particular: 
 
• Determine the formation of the vegetation on and adjoining the development 


footprint in accordance with the vegetation classification system contained in 
Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006; 


 
• Undertake an assessment to determine the effective slope of the land which 


will cause the most insignificant fire behaviour on the facility; 
 
• Determine the Fire Danger Index [FDI] for the site; 
 
• Undertake an assessment to determine the adequacy of the bushfire 


protection measures, including the following matters: 
 


(i) The provision of setbacks from vegetated areas; 
(ii) Fire fighting water supplies; 
(iii) Access requirements for emergency service vehicles; 
(iv) Land management responsibilities; and 
(v) Evacuation management. 


 
1.2   Development Proposal. 
A Development Application is to be lodged with Ku-ring-gai Council for the 
construction of a proposed multi-storey residential development on Lot 621 in DP 
1128314, Fox Valley Road, Wahroonga – refer to Figure 1 on Page 7 showing 
Site Plan of the proposed residential development.  
 
Vehicular access to the carpark basement floors is from the Hospital internal 
access road network, to the north, which extends off Fox Valley Road with a 
service access from The Comenarra Parkway, to the south.  
 
Pedestrian access to the building is off the Hospital internal access road network 
to the north with a link to the Education Centre to the west. Pedestrian access is 
also available to The Comenarra Parkway, to the south, via the pedestrian link 
from the Education Centre.    
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Figure 1 – Site Plan of the proposed residential development. 
 


 
 
 
1.3  Statutory Requirements. 
This report has been prepared having regard to the following legislative and planning 
requirements: 
 
1.3.1  Legislation. 
(a) Environmental Planning and Assessment Act (EPA Act) 
Planning and development within NSW is regulated by the Environmental Planning & 
Assessment Act, 1979 (EPA Act). This Act was amended in August 2002 by the Rural 
Fires & Environmental Assessment Legislation Amendment Act, 2002. In relation to 
bushfire planning for new residential, rural residential and special fire protection 
developments in bushfire prone areas in NSW, the following sections of the Act apply: 
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(i) Section 79BA states: 
 
“Development consent cannot be granted for any purpose (other than a subdivision of 
land that could lawfully be used for residential or rural residential purposes or 
development for a special fire protection purpose) on bushfire prone land unless the 
consent authority: 
 


 Is satisfied that the development conforms to the specifications and requirements 
of  Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 or: 


 
 Has been provided with a certificate by a person who is recognised by the NSW 


Rural Fire Service as a qualified consultant in bushfire risk assessment stating 
that the development conforms to the relevant specifications and requirements”. 


 
(ii) Section 79C(1) states: 
 
“In determining a development application, a consent authority is to take into 
consideration such of the following matters as are of relevance to the development 
the subject of the development application: 
 


 The likely impacts of the development (e.g. natural hazards such as bushfire 
threat); 


 
 The suitability of a site for development (e.g. bushfires). 


 
(b) Rural Fires Act 1997  
The objectives of the Rural Fires Act are to provide: 
 
• The prevention, mitigation and suppression of fires; 


 
• Coordination of bushfire fighting and prevention; 
 
• Protection of people and property from fires; and 
 
• Protection of the environment. 
 
In relation to the management of bushfire fuels on public and private lands within 
NSW, Sections 63(1) and 63(2) require public authorities and owners / occupiers of 
land to take all practicable steps to prevent the occurrence of bushfires on, and to 
minimize the danger of, the spread of bushfires. 
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1.3.2 Planning Policies. 
Planning for Bushfire Protection – 2006 (Rural Fire Service). 
This document provides guidance on the planning and development control 
processes in relation to bushfire protection measures for development in bushfire 
prone areas.  
 
1.4   Documentation reviewed in this Assessment. 
The following documents were reviewed in the preparation of this report: 
 
• Architectural Plans, Elevations and Sections of the proposed residential 


development prepared by Morris Bray Martin Ollman Architects; 
 
• Aerial Photograph of the development site and adjoining land; 
 
• Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 prepared by the NSW Rural Fire 


Service; 
 
• Australian Standard AS3959 – 2009 - “Construction of Buildings in Bushfire 


Prone Areas”; 
 
• Rural Fires Act 1997; and 
 
• Ku-ring-gai Council Certified Bushfire Prone Land Map. 
 
1.5  Site Inspection. 
Graham Swain of Australian Bushfire Protection Planners Pty Limited inspected 
the site on the 29th September 2012 to assess the topography, slopes and 
vegetation classification within and adjoining the development site. 
 
The inspection also examined the management of the vegetation on the adjoining 
properties to determine the actual extent of any vegetation within 100 metres of 
the development site which could lawfully be mapped as being bushfire prone 
vegetation. 
 
An additional inspection of the site and adjoining landuse was undertaken on the 
1st May 2014. 
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SECTION 2 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT SITE 


 
2.1 Location & Description.  
The land on which it is proposed to erect the multi unit residential complex 
consists of Lot 621 in DP 1128314, Fox Valley Road, Wahroonga. 
 
Figure 2 – Location of the development site. 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







_______________________________________________________________________ 
© Australian Bushfire Protection Planners Pty Limited 


Tel. 612 43622112 / 612 43621184   
Email. abpp@bigpond.net.au  


 
 


11


Figure 3 – Cadastre Plan. 
 


 
 
 
2.2 Adjoining Land Use. 
The landuse to the north of the proposed residential building contains the Sydney 
Adventist Hospital complex. The land to the east contains the existing 
Wahroonga Adventist Primary School which is planned to be replaced with a new 
mixed use development. The land to the south of The Comenarra Parkway 
contains existing residential development whilst the recently completed 
Education Centre and existing residential development occupies the land to the 
west. [Refer to Figure 4 – Aerial Photograph on Page 12]. 
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Figure 4 – Aerial Photograph showing location of the proposed Residential 
Development Site. 
 


 
 
 
2.3 Topography. 
Appendix 2 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 states that slopes should be 
assessed, over a distance of at least 100m from a development site and that the 
gradient of the land should be determined which will most significantly influence 
the fire behaviour to the site. 
 
The development site and surrounding development is located on the apex of a 
broad ridgeline which rises gently across the Hospital site to the north and falls to 
the east, west and south. 
 
The landform within 100 metres to the east falls across the existing developed 
land at less than 5 degrees. The landform to the south also falls across the 
existing developed land at less than 5 degrees whilst the land to the west falls 
across the existing developed land at less than 10 degrees. 
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Figure 5 – Aerial Photograph showing contours. 
 


 
 
 
2.4  Vegetation. 
Appendix A2.3 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 provides a methodology 
for determining the predominant bushfire prone vegetation for at least 140 metres 
in all directions from the future development on the site. Vegetation is classified 
using Table A2.1 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006, which classifies 
vegetation types into the following groups: 
 
(a)  Forests [wet & dry sclerophyll forests]; 
(b)  Woodlands; 
(c)  Plantations – being pine plantations not native plantations; 
(d) Forested Wetlands; 
(e) Tall Heaths; 
(f) Freshwater Heaths; 
(g) Short Heaths; 
(h) Alpine Complex; 
(i) Semi – arid Woodlands; 
(j) Arid Woodlands; and 
(k)  Rainforests. 
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2.4.1 Vegetation within the Development Site. 
The development site contains landscaped gardens. 
 
2.4.2 Vegetation within 140 metres of the Development Site. 
The closest bushfire prone vegetation is located more than 150 metres to the 
west, more than 170 metres to the east and to the south of the proposed 
Residential Flat development.  
 
The 100 metre wide Buffer Zone to the unmanaged Category 1 Bushfire Prone 
Vegetation does not impact on the site of the building. 
 
Refer to Figure 6 – Aerial Photograph showing separation to unmanaged 
vegetation, below. 
 
Figure 6 – Aerial Photograph showing separation distances to unmanaged 
vegetation. 
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2.6  Significant Environmental Features within the Development Site. 
The land within the development site does not contain significant environmental 
features such as SEPP 14 Wetlands, SEPP 44 Koala Habitat, SEPP 26 Littoral 
Rainforests; land slip areas or National Parks Estate; areas of geological interest; 
steep lands [>18 degrees] or riparian corridors. 
 
2.7  Known Threatened Species, population or ecological community 


within the Development Site. 
There are no known threatened species, population or ecological community 
within the development site.  
 
2.8  Details and location of Aboriginal relics or Aboriginal place. 
There are no sites of Aboriginal heritage significance within the proposed 
development site. 
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SECTION 3 
PRECINCT LEVEL ASSESSMENT 


 
4.1  Introduction. 
Figure 7 below is an extract from the Ku-ring-gai Bushfire Prone Land Map 
showing the extent of the Category 1 Bushfire Prone Vegetation and Buffer Zone 
on land which adjoins the development. 
 
Figure 7 – Extract of the Ku-ring-gai Bushfire Prone Land Map showing the 
location of the proposed building and the location of the bushfire prone 
vegetation and buffer zone. 
 


 
 


Legend: Orange – Category 1 Bushfire Prone Vegetation; Yellow – Category 2 Bushfire 
Prone Vegetation; Red – 30 & 100m wide Buffer Zone to the Category 1 & 2 Bushfire Prone 
Vegetation  
 
The inspection of the development site confirmed that the proposed building is 
not located within a Bushfire Prone Area. 
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SECTION 5 
BUSH FIRE PROTECTION ASSESSMENT 


 
5.1 Introduction. 
The development proposal is for the construction of a new multi storey residential 
development within Lot 621 in DP 1128314, Fox Valley Road, Wahroonga.  
 
Whilst Lot 621 in DP 1128314 contains Category 1 Bushfire Prone Vegetation the 
proposed residential complex is located more than 100 metres from unmanaged 
vegetation which constitutes bushfire prone vegetation. Therefore, the 
development proposal is not subject to the provisions of Section 79BA of the 
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979. 
 
However, as the lot on which it is proposed to construct the building contains 
bushfire prone vegetation this report considers the developments compliance 
with the deemed-to-satisfy provisions of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006. 
 
The proposed development is defined as “infill development” by Planning for 
Bushfire Protection 2006. Section 4.3.2 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 
provides the following specific objectives for infill development: 
 
• Ensure that the bushfire risk to adjoining lands is not increased; 
 
• Provide a minimum defendable space; 
 
• Provide better bushfire protection, on a re-development site, than the existing 


situation. This should not result in new works being exposed to greater risk 
than an existing building; 


 
• Ensure that the footprint of the proposed building does not extend towards the 


hazard beyond existing building lines on neighbouring land; 
 
• Not result in an increased bushfire management & maintenance responsibility 


on adjoining land owners unless they have agreed to the development; and 
 
• Ensure building design, and construction, enhance the chances of occupant 


and building survival. 
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The Rural Fire Service states in Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006: 
 
“Ideally, APZs, access and service supply standards for infill developments 
should be provided in accordance with the acceptable solutions applied to 
residential subdivision.  
 
However, in most cases, infill development proposals will be constrained by pre-
existing subdivision patterns and existing built forms surrounding the 
development site. 
  
Consequently, each proposal must be considered on its merits and in 
accordance with the intent and performance criteria for infill development” 
[Section 4.3.5 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006]. 
 
The performance criteria for Infill Development is summarised below: 
 
Asset Protection Zones: 
• A defendable space is provided onsite; 
 
• An Asset Protection Zone is provided and maintained for the life of the 


development. 
 
Siting & Design: 
Buildings are sited and designed to minimise the risk of bushfire attack. 
 
Construction Standards: 
It is demonstrated that the proposed building can withstand bushfire attack in the 
form of wind, smoke, embers, radiant heat and flame contact. 
 
Access: 
Safe, operational access is provided [and maintained], for emergency services 
personnel in suppressing a bushfire while residents are seeking to relocate, 
[satisfying the intent and performance criteria for access roads in Section 4.1.3 of 
Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006]. 
 
Water & Utility Services: 
• Adequate water and electricity services are provided for fire-fighting 


operations; 
 
• Gas & electricity services are located so as not to contribute to the risk of fire 


to a building. 
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Landscaping: 
Landscaping is designed and managed to minimise flame contact and radiant 
heat impact on buildings, and the potential for wind driven embers to cause 
ignitions. 
 
These performance criteria are examined in the following sections of this report. 
 
5.2 Asset Protection Zones: 
The location of the proposed building provides a separation of more than 150 
metres to the bushfire prone vegetation within the Coupes Creek corridor, to the 
west and more than 170 metres to the bushfire prone vegetation on the land to 
the east of Fox Valley Road and also to the bushfire prone vegetation within Lane 
Cove National park, to the south. 
 
These separation widths exceed the maximum Asset Protection Zone width 
required for residential development as required under Table A2.4 of Planning for 
Bushfire Protection 2006. 
 
Refer to Figure 6 – Aerial Photograph showing separation distance to 
unmanaged bushfire prone vegetation – Page 15. 
 
5.3 Siting, Design and construction standards to the proposed building: 
The proposed building is located within the southern portion of the Sydney 
Adventist Hospital site, clear of affection by the Ku-ring-gai Bushfire Prone Land 
Map. The design of the building is therefore not subject to the requirements of 
Part 2.3.4 of the Building Code of Australia or the specifications of A.S. 3959 – 
2009 – ‘Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas’. 
 
5.4  Access for Fire Fighting Operations. 
5.4.1  Adequacy of Public Roads: 
The proposed building is located adjacent to The Comenarra Parkway with 
vehicular access to the basement carpark provided off the internal road network 
which is accessed off Fox Valley Road. Both of these roads are arterial roads 
which provide two-way access for heavy rigid and articulated vehicles and 
therefore provide satisfactory public road access for fire-fighting appliances and 
other emergency service vehicles. 
 
5.4.2  Emergency Response Access / Egress: 
The emergency response access/egress to the proposed building is provided 
directly off The Comenarra Parkway and also off the exiting two-way internal road 
network within the Hospital site. 
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5.5  Water & Utility Services: 
The Sydney Adventist Hospital Estate has an internal reticulated ring main fire-
fighting water supply which has been upgraded as part of the Hospital 
redevelopment, under the Concept Plan for the redevelopment of the Wahroonga 
Estate. This upgraded supply provides a reticulated mains supply, complete with 
hydrants installed in compliance with A.S.2419. 1 – 2005, to the proposed 
residential development. 
 
No additional water supplies are required for fire-fighting operations. 
 
Existing and new gas & electricity services are located underground. 
 
5.6 Landscape Management: 
The approved Master Plan for the redevelopment of the Wahroonga Estate 
provides for the creation and maintenance of complying Asset Protection Zones 
to the existing and future development within the site. 
 
The approved Asset Protection Zones will be maintained as an Inner Protection 
Area as defined by the NSW Rural Fire Service’s ‘Specifications for Asset 
Protection Zones’. 
 
5.7 Emergency Management for Fire Protection. 
Due to the low bushfire risk to the proposed residential development there is no 
requirement for the preparation of a Bushfire Emergency Management Plan.  
 
5.8  Adequacy of Sprinkler Systems & other Fire Protection Measures. 
There are no sprinkler systems required or recommended. 
 
5.9  Evacuation. 
There shall be prepared an Evacuation Plan for the residential complex 
incorporating protocols for defined emergencies including bushfire occurrences. 
 
The Evacuation Plan shall be prepared in accordance with Australian Standard 
A.S. 3745-2002 “Emergency Control Organisation and Procedures for dwellings, 
structures and workplaces” and the Rural Fire Service’s “Bushfire Evacuation 
Plan Guideline” and will remain in draft format until completed by the 
management committee. 
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SECTION 6 


BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES 
 
Strategies to address the aim and objectives of Planning for Bushfire Protection 
2006 are as follows: 
   
Strategy 1 – Landscape Management: 
The design and maintenance of the landscaped gardens to the complex shall 
comply with the prescriptions of an Inner Protection Area [IPA] pursuant to the 
specifications of Appendix 5 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006 and the 
NSW Rural Fire Services document ‘Specifications for Asset Protection Zones’. 
 
Strategy 2 – Water Supplies for Firefighting Operations: 
The existing Sydney Water reticulated service shall be extended to the 
development with hydrants installed in accordance with A.S. 2419.1 – 2005.  
 
Strategy 3 – Evacuation Plan: 
There shall be prepared an Evacuation Plan which incorporates protocols for 
defined emergencies, including bushfire occurrences. 
 
The Evacuation Plan shall be prepared in accordance with Australian Standard 
A.S. 3745-2002 “Emergency Control Organisation and Procedures for dwellings, 
structures and workplaces” and the Rural Fire Service’s “Bushfire Evacuation 
Plan Guideline” and will remain in draft format until completed by the 
management committee. 
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SECTION 7 
CONCLUSION 


 
This report has been prepared to accompany a Development Application to      
Ku-ring-gai Council seeking consent for the construction of a proposed residential 
building on Lot 621 in DP 1128314, Fox Valley Road, Wahroonga.  
 
The development site [Lot 621 in DP 1128314], is recorded on the Ku-ring-gai 
Bushfire Prone Land Map to contain Category 1 Bushfire Prone Vegetation, 
therefore development which occurs within the lot falls under the requirements of 
Section 79BA of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The proposed building is separated from the bushfire prone vegetation to the 
west, east and south by more than 100 metres. This separation is provided by 
the managed landscaped gardens within the development site and the adjoining 
development.  
 
This separation width places the proposed building beyond the maximum Asset 
Protection Zone width [60m] for residential development, as required by Table 
A2.4 of Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006. 
 
The proposed development, being located more than 100 metres from bushfire 
prone vegetation, is not required to satisfy Part 2.3.4 of the Building Code of 
Australia and the bushfire construction specifications of Australian Standard   
A.S. 3959 – 2009 – ‘Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas’. 
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SECTION H
DA SECTION H.PMK
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FINISHES LEGEND


1 Glazed Aluminium Facade
Colour to ESD spec


2 Aluminium Sun Louvre.
Powdercoat finish.


 Colour: Charcoal


3 Lightweight cladding. Paint
Finish. Colour: White


4 Rendered Masonry. Colour:
White


5 Rendered Masonry.
 Colour: Mid Grey


6 Lightweigh Cladding.
 Colour: Charcoal.


7 Colour Backed Glass
Spandrel. Colour: Grey.


8 Aluminium Lourvre Screens.
Powdercoat Finish. Colour:
Charcoal.


9 Framed Sunshade Element.
Colour Black / White.
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